cases pending in the court where such garnishee pro-

ceedings are pending.

SECTION 5. In all cases when a judgment shall be received and dispursed against a garnishee, the costs and dispurse bursements. ments in the garnishee proceedings may be taxed and inserted in the judgment against the garnishee: provided, that such garnishee has property, money, credits or effects in his hands belonging to the defendant, or is indebted to such defendant in a sum sufficient to satisfy such judgment and said costs and disbursements; and if such garnishee has not property, money, credits or effects in his hands belonging to the defendant, nor is indebted to the defendant in a sum sufficient to satisfy such judgment and costs and disbursements, such costs and disbursements may be inserted in the judgment in the action in which such proceedings shall be commenced and be collected therewith.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 162.

[Published March 80, 1871.]

AN ACT relating to elections and amendatory of section 28 of chapter 7 of the revised statutes, entitled "of general and special elections," etc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 23 of chapter 7 of the revised Amended. statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "town" in the second line thereof, the words, "or of the clerk of the board, together with the clerk of the court, and the register of deeds, of the county," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: "Section 23. Whenever in the opinion of the May designate inspectors of election of any town or of the clerk of the polls shall be board together with the clerk of the court, and the regis-

ter of deeds of the county, more than one election poll will be necessary for the convenience of the electors at any general or special election, they are hereby authorized to designate a place or places where another or other polls shall be held, giving at least eight days' notice thereof in five of the most public places in such town, at which place or places so designated, the inspectors and clerks of such poll or polls shall be chosen as provided in the last two preceding sections, and they shall be authorized to act as inspectors and clerks of such election."

Where provisions apply. SECTION 2. The provisions of this act shall only apply to the counties of Brown and Fond du Lac.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

om and after its passage and public Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 163.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN ACT authorizing the publication of the list of lots and lands on which the taxes for the year 1870 are unpaid, in certain counties, in a newspaper printed in the German language.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section fifty-one of chapter thirteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "thereof," in the third line, the words, "or when it appears by the last previous census that one-fourth or more of the adult population therein are of a nationality not speaking the English language, and in which there shall have been a newspaper published for one year or more in the language spoken by such nationality," so that said section shall, when amended, read as follows: "Section 51. In all cases when the board of supervisors of any county in this state shall deem it necessary for the better information of the inhabitants thereof, and when it appears by the last previous census that one-fourth or more of the adult population

May publish notice in papers printed in foreign languages.